

No. 18-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORT BEND COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS ADOPTED A CLEAR-STATEMENT RULE TO DETERMINE WHETHER STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ARE JURISDICTIONAL.....	4
II. CONGRESS HAS NOT CLEARLY STATED THAT TITLE VII'S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS JURISDICTIONAL.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	14, 16
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	7
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	14
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	12
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>McQueen ex rel. McQueen v. Colo. Spring Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 488 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	7
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 4, 5, 18
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Locomotive Engi- neers and Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Ad- justment, Central Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	6
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	18
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 9, 12, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) (1964 ed.).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332	10
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	12
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1)	15
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	3, 9, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
2 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 12.30[1] (3d ed. 2005)	4
